## No. 14/6/2016-WWH Government of India Ministry of Women and Child Development

Shastri Bhavan, A Wing Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road New Delhi-110001 Dated :**2** *6*.12. 2016

То

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women and Child Development, New Delhi.

Subject : Scheme of Assistance for running Hostels in Rented Premises for Working Women with Day Care Centre for Children - Grants-in-aid to Shivtej Arogya Seva Sanstha, Khed for **running of working women hostel in rented building** at Plot No. 138, Bhausaheb Survey Nagar, Jaitala Road, Nagpur, Maharashtra - Release of grant-in-aid.

## Sir,

I am directed to say that the Government of India has approved the proposal of **Shivtej Arogya Seva Sanstha**, **Khed** for running of Working Women Hostel in the rented building at **Plot at survey No**, **12,13 & 14**, **Gate No**. **45**, **Khed**, **Ratnagiri**, **Maharashtra** for 100 working women. Monthly rent of **Rs**. **18,000/-** (Rs. Eighteen Thousand only) has been approved for hiring of hostel building for working women subject to the condition that in case the actual expenditure on this project is less than the approved rent, the difference between the approved rent and the actual expenditure will have to be refunded by the organization to the Ministry. The approval is as follows :

(i)	Location	000101	Plot at survey No, 12,13 & 14, Gate No. 45, Khed, .
			Ratnagiri.
(ii)	Area	:	899.61 Sq. mt.
(iii)	Accommodation		100 working women
(iv)	Rent approved		Rs. 18,000/- per month
(v)	Duration	:	2 Years

2. I am, accordingly, to convey the sanction of the President to the payment to the Sairam Education & Social Association, Nagpur of a sum of Rs. 8,04,000/- (Rs. Eight Lacs Four Thousand only) (Rs. 54,000/- as rent for January, 2017 to March, 2017 and Rs 7,50,000/- as one time non-recurring grant for purchase of furniture @ Rs. 7500 x 100) being the grant for running of working women hostel in rented premises.

3. The grant shall be subject to further terms and conditions as laid down in the scheme. The organization will furnish audited accounts for utilization of the amount of this grant immediately after closure of the financial year. However, in default the amount would be recovered as per provision of the Scheme.

4. The accounts for the above grants will be subject to test check by the Comptroller & Auditor General or his/her representative and internal audit by the PAO of the Ministry whenever the institution or organization is called upon to do so.

Contd....2

(पुष्पा बिस्टे/PUSHPA BISHT) उप भविव/Deputy Secretary भहिला एवं बाल निवास वन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत भएका/Sovt. of India मेर बिस्टी/New Delhi 5. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of the Ministry of Women & Child Development is authorized to draw the amount for disbursement to the grantee through electronic transfer. The bank details of Shivtej Arogya Seva Sanstha, Khed is as under :-

Name of Bank :	Bank of Maharashtra
Branch Name :	Anandi Parvati Apts. S.S. No. 2175 & 2176 B
Branch Address :	Koshti, Ali Khed, Ratnagiri – 264692
Account No. :	60040407668
Account Type :	Current
IFSC Code :	MAHB0001173
MICR Code :	415014025

6. The expenditure involved is debitable to Major Head "2235" –Social Security and Welfare, 02-Social Welfare, 103-Women's Welfare, 70-Assistance to Voluntary Organisations for Running Hostels for Working Women, 70.05.31-Grant-in-aid (Plan) under Demand No. 97, Ministry of Women and Child Development during 2016-2017.

7. This sanction issues under the financial powers delegated to the Ministries/ Departments of the Government of India and with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance Division of this Ministry vide their Dy. No. **23158/ JS & FA dated 20.12.2016**. The pattern of assistance of rules governing the grant-in-aid has received the approval of the Ministry of Finance.

8. Entry has been made in the GIA Register at SI. No. 17.

9. The organization will submit Utilization Certificate of the Grant-in-aid by 1-04-2017.

10. It is requested that efforts may be made for awareness generation with regard to prevention and controlling HIV/AIDS amongst the beneficiaries.

Yours faithfully

(Pushpa<sup>\*</sup> Bisht) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय

Ministry of Women & Shild Dev.

उप प्रतिव/Deputy Secretary

Copies to:

- 1. Director of Audit, Central Revenues, New Delhi.
- 2. Accountant General, Maharashtra.
- 3. Secretary, Shivtej Arogya Seva Sanstha, Khed.
- 4. Secretary, Department of Women & Child Development, Government of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032.
- 5. Sanction folder.
- 6. Technical Director, NIC, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

(Pushpa Bisht) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

> (पुष्पा बिस्ट/PUSHPA BISHT) चप सचिव/Deputy Secretary महिला एवं दान दिनास सन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/New Dethi